White County Zoning Ordinance
Landscaping Standards


chapter 9
landscaping standards
9.6 Fencing
Anyone with the intentions to install a fence whose property is located in a Flood Hazard Area, regardless of zoning district or use, must obtain a permit from the Department of Natural Resources in addition to complying with the requirements of this Section.

Fences are allowed within any zoning district, provided that they are in conformance with the provisions of this Section.  When not located in a Flood Hazard Area, fences used in conjunction with farming activities, parks or utilities shall be exempt from these 
9.6.1 Construction materials
Unless otherwise specified by this Ordinance, all fences shall be constructed of wood, vinyl, wrought iron, chain link, stone/rock or masonry materials.  In no instance shall a barb wire or electric fence be allowed in a residential district.  
9.6.2 Height

Unless otherwise specified in this Ordinance, no fence shall exceed six (6) feet six (6) inches in height as measured from any grade point to the top of the fence or fence structure at that point.
9.6.3 Front yard limitations for residential uses

No fence taller than three and one half (3 ½) feet may be placed between the front of the primary structure, (the side where the address is required to be posted), and the road right-of-way.  No fence that is more than fifty percent (50%) opaque may be placed within a front setback buffer.  In the case of a lake area property, this front yard limitation applies only to the property lines which abut a road.
9.6.4 Decorative fences for residential uses

Fencing which is intended for decorative purposes only may be allowed on any part of a parcel, provided that it does not exceed three (3) feet in height.
9.6.5 Non-residential fences


1)  Fences intended for use in conjunction with a business or industrial operation 
or for use by a branch of government and not exempted elsewhere in this 
Section, shall comply with Subsections 9.0.1, 9.0.2 & 9.0.3 of this section except 
that the fence must not encroach a front setback requirement.     


2)  Security Fences:  Fences in a business (B-1, B-2, B-3 and B-4), industrial (I-1 
and I-3) district or used by a branch of government, that are intended for security 
purposes shall only be allowed under the following conditions:    



A.  Such fences shall be allowed within a side or rear yard area, but shall 


be prohibited in a front yard setback;



B.  The property owner or occupant must provide to the Executive 



Director, in writing, a justification of the need for a Security fence; 



D.  Security fences shall be of common chain link construction and may 


not be more than fifty (50) percent opaque (other materials may be used 


upon written approval by the Executive Director if, in the opinion of the 


Director, such materials are needed to accomplish the security objectives 


of the property owner or occupant and do not create an unsafe or 



nuisance condition);



E.  Security fences shall not exceed eight (8) foot four (4) inches in 


height; and,



F.  Barbed wire use shall not be allowed.  


3) Fences for security purposes in an I-2 district may be placed in a rear, side or 
required front yard area subject to the following provisions:



A.  The fence is a minimum of fifteen (15) feet from the front property line;



B.  In no instance shall the fence exceed eight (8) feet four (4) inches in 


height, with the exception of fences with barbed wire.  Fences with 


barbed wire may add up to three (3) strands of barbed wire on top of the 


fence for a total maximum fence height of eleven (11) feet; and, 



C.  Security fences shall be of common chain link construction (other 


materials may be used upon written approval by the Executive Director if, 


in the opinion of the Director, such materials are needed to accomplish 


the security or nuisance objectives of the property owner or occupant) 


and may not be more than fifty (50) percent opaque 

Security fences shall not be allowed in any R-1, R-2, R-3, R-4 or L-1 zoning district except in cases where the property is used by a branch of government.   
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